

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

JANE DOE 1, individually, and on behalf of all
others similarly situated, JANE DOE 2, individually,
and on behalf of all others similarly situated, JANE
DOE 3, individually, and on behalf of all others
similarly situated, JANE DOE 4, individually, and
on behalf of all others similarly situated, JANE DOE
5, individually, and on behalf of all others similarly
situated, and JANE DOE 6, individually, and on
behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

GOVERNMENT OF THE UNITED STATES
VIRGIN ISLANDS, FIRST LADY CECILE DE
JONGH, GOVERNOR KENNETH MAPP,
SENATOR CELESTINO WHITE, ATTORNEY
GENERAL VINCENT FRAZER, GOVERNOR
JOHN DE JONGH, SENATOR CARLTON DOWE,
DELEGATE STACEY PLASKETT, and JOHN
DOES 1-100,

Defendants.

CIVIL ACTION NO.
1:23-cv-10301-AS

Oral Argument Requested

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF CONGRESSWOMAN STACEY
PLASKETT’S MOTION FOR RULE 11 SANCTIONS**

DUANE MORRIS, LLP
Eric R. Breslin
Melissa S. Geller
1540 Broadway
New York, New York 10036-4086
212-692-1000
erbreslin@duanemorris.com
msgeller@duanemorris.com
Attorneys for Congresswoman Stacey Plaskett

Table of Contents

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY1

LEGAL ARGUMENT6

A. Counsel violated Rule 11(b)(3) by misrepresenting facts and making inflammatory claims not grounded in fact. 7

B. Counsel violated Rule 11(b)(2) by asserting frivolous and baseless legal claims...... 11

 1. *The negligence claim (Count V) is objectively nonsensical and lacks any basis in law or fact.*..... 11

 2. *The civil RICO claims (Count IV) are objectively frivolous as the SAC fails to meet even the basic prerequisites of a civil RICO claim.* 12

 3. *The claim for obstruction of enforcement of the TVPA (Count III) is frivolous because the SAC alleges no action taken to obstruct any enforcement.* 15

 4. *Counts I and II: The SAC asserts claims for violation of the TVPA and conspiracy to violate the TVPA without factual basis.* 15

C. Counsel filed the SAC in bad faith and with an improper purpose in violation of Rule 11(b)(1)...... 16

CONCLUSION17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Ammann v. Sharestates, Inc.</i> , No. 21-CV-2766 (JS) (ST), 2024 WL 1956237 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 21, 2024).....	16
<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 696 (2005).....	15
<i>Bascunan v. Elsaca</i> , 874 F.3d 806 (2d Cir. 2017)	12
<i>Boyle v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 938 (2009)	12
<i>Bus. Guides, Inc. v. Chromatic Commc’ns Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 533 (1991).....	6
<i>D. Penguin Bros. v. City Nat. Bank</i> , 587 F. App’x 663 (2d Cir. 2014)	13
<i>DeFalco v. Bernas</i> , 244 F.3d 286 (2d Cir. 2001)	14
<i>Dimitri Enterprises, Inc. v. Spar Ins. Agency LLC</i> , No. 21-1722-CV, 2022 WL 5237811 (2d Cir. Oct. 6, 2022).....	6
<i>Doe I v. Deutsche Bank Aktiengesellschaft</i> , 671 F. Supp. 3d 387 (S.D.N.Y. 2023).....	15
<i>First Capital Asset Mgmt., Inc. v. Satinwood</i> , 385 F.3d 159 (2d Cir. 2004)	13-14
<i>Flemming v. Port Auth. of New York & New Jersey</i> , No. 21-CV-1112 (BMC), 2021 WL 878558 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 9, 2021).....	9
<i>Goldman v. Barrett</i> , 825 F. App’x 35 (2d Cir. 2020).....	8
<i>Goldman v. Barrett</i> , No. 15 CIV. 9223 (PGG), 2019 WL 4572725 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 20, 2019), <i>aff’d</i> , 825 F. App’x 35 (2d Cir. 2020)	7
<i>Gov’t of the U.S. Virgin Islands v. J.P. Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 1:22-cv- 10904-JSR, ECF No. 1 (Dec. 27, 2022)	3
<i>Heinrich v. Dean</i> , 655 F. Supp. 3d 184 (S.D.N.Y. 2023).....	13
<i>In re Kunstler</i> , 914 F.2d 505 (4th Cir. 1990).....	16
<i>Katzman v. Victoria’s Secret Catalogue</i> , 167 F.R.D. 649, 659 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....	12
<i>LCS Group, LLC v. Shire LLC</i> , No. 18-civ-2688 (AT), 2019 WL 1234848 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 8, 2019)	16
<i>Mackin v. Auberger</i> , 59 F. Supp. 3d 528 (W.D.N.Y. 2014).....	14
<i>Murphy v. Cuomo</i> , 913 F. Supp. 671 (N.D.N.Y. 1996).....	8

<i>O’Rourke v. Dominion Voting Sys. Inc.</i> , 552 F. Supp. 3d 1168 (D. Colo. 2021),	7, 10, 16
<i>Park v. Kim</i> , 91 F.4th 610 (2d Cir. 2024)	7, 11
<i>Red Rock Sourcing LLC v. JGX LLC</i> , No. 21 CIV. 1054 (JPC), 2024 WL 1243325 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 22, 2024)	15
<i>Reves v. Ernst & Young</i> , 507 U.S. 170 (1993).....	14
<i>RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. Eur. Cmty.</i> , 579 U.S. 325 (2016).....	12
<i>Robbins v. Port of Sale, Inc.</i> , No. ST-12-CV-90, 2018 WL 5024920 (V.I. Super. Oct. 10, 2018)	11
<i>United States Fire Ins. Co. v. United Limousine Serv., Inc.</i> , 303 F. Supp. 2d 432 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	14
<i>United States v. Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters, Chauffeurs, Warehousemen & Helpers of Am., AFL-CIO</i> , 948 F.2d 1338 (2d Cir. 1991).....	6
<i>United States v. Aguilar</i> , 515 U.S. 593 (1995)	15
<i>United States v. Turkette</i> , 452 U.S. 576 (1981)	13
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 201	14
18 U.S.C. § 1503.....	15
18 U.S.C. § 1512.....	15
18 U.S.C. § 1962.....	13-14
29 V.I.C. § 701.....	2
29 V.I.C. § 707.....	9
29 V.I.C. § 716.....	9
29 V.I.C. § 717.....	9
29 V.I.C. § 1100.....	2
Other Authorities	
161 Cong. Rec. H2 (daily ed. Jan. 6, 2015)	2

Jonathan Stempel, “Jeffrey Epstein Got \$300 Million Tax Breaks, Paid US Virgin Islands Police, JP Morgan Says,” Reuters, Jun. 20, 2023.....3, 8

Mahita Gajanan, “Here’s What to Know About the Sex Trafficking Case Against Jeffrey Epstein,” Time, Jul. 8, 2019.....3

Samuel Goldsmith, “Jeffrey Epstein Pleads Guilty to Prostitution Charges,” N.Y. Post, Jun. 30, 20083

Taylor Nicole Rogers, Erin Snodgrass, Kelsey Vlamis, and Madeline Berg, “Here are all the famous people Jeffrey Epstein was connected to,” Business Insider, Jan. 4, 20222

Taylor Nicole Rogers, “Here are all the politicians Jeffrey Epstein, the money manager arrested on charges of sex trafficking, has donated to,” Business Insider, Jul. 11, 2019.....2
